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Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

  
(a) whether it is a fact that the much anticipated talks between the India and Pakistan Foreign Secretaries failed to make headway on the
comprehensive bilateral dialogues with both sides trading allegations, if so, the details thereof;

  
(b) whether it is also a fact that India has made clear to Pakistan that Pakistan cannot be in denial on the impact of terrorism on the bilateral
relationship; and

  
(c) whether it is also a fact that India told Pakistan that terrorist groups based in Pakistan targeting India must not be allowed to operate with
impunity, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

 (SHRI M. J. AKBAR)
  

(a) On 09th December 2015, following discussions between External Affairs Minister and Pakistan’s leadership, the two sides agreed on a
Comprehensive Bilateral Dialogue to address all outstanding issues bilaterally and through peaceful means. The Foreign Secretaries were directed
to work out the modalities and schedule of the meetings under the Dialogue. However, in the wake of Pathankot airbase terrorist attack on 2nd
January 2016, their meeting to discuss modalities of the Dialogue did not take place. Progress by Pakistan in Pathankot airbase attack investigation
to bring its perpetrators to justice and putting an end to anti-India terrorism and violence emanating from the territories under its control would
allow Pakistan to move forward in its ties with India. 

  
(b) & (c) When Pakistan’s Foreign Secretary visited New Delhi for the Senior Officials Meeting of the ‘Heart of Asia Process’ for regional
cooperation on Afghanistan in New Delhi on April 26, 2016, the two Foreign Secretaries met on the sidelines. It was clearly conveyed to Pakistan
that it cannot be in denial about the impact of terrorism on bilateral relationship. Pakistan was also advised to ensure that terrorist groups based in
Pakistan targeting India must not be allowed to operate with impunity.

 


